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Decision No .. 67233 

-BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES C01'1MISSION OF 'I'!iE STAtE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Invcstig~tion on the Commission's o~ ) 
motion into the c,crations7 practices, ) 
r~tes, cbOJrges and contracts of C()RONA ) 
BOX AND LUMBER CO., :l corpor~tion; ) 
IN::ERSTATE CO~'"'rAOOR CORPORATIO~!, a ~ 
cCO'!:por.s::!.on; ROSS nUCKD'!'G COMPANY,:l ) 
corporaeion; CAI.,VIN o. RICE; S'I'A~"'1E'!! W .. 
HL~..a:,E; BERT V.. HARRIS; A. W • SAYS 
l'R.UCKL'\JG, INC., a corporation. 5 

C:lse No. 7590 

Marvin Handler and z. J~~s McGuire, for Corona 
~ox .::nd L1..~joer Co., and J.ntcrs'Ccee Container. 
Corporctior., respondents. 

Lawrence Q. Garci~ and F. J~ OfL~~ry, for the 
Commiss10n s£i:Z:t. 

OPINION - .... ~- ..... ~ ..... 

0:1. April 9, 1963 the Comm:tssion instituted its ::.t1vcsti­

gation into :be o,erations, p=actices, rates 7 cbarges and con­

t:~ces of Corona Box and Lumber Co., a corporation; Ioterst~te 

Con:ainer Corpor~tion, a corporation; Ross Trucking Company, a 

cc::porstion; Calvin o. Rice; Stanley W. Hinkle; Bert V. Harris; 

and A. W" H~~,r$ True!d.ng, Inc., a corporation. The purpose of 

ebis ll1vcstigDtion is to determine: 

1. Whether Coron3 Box and lumber Co., hereinafter called 

Corona, :::nd I1!terstste COD,tainer Corpo:~ation, hereinafter called 

Interstate, ~:::,e jo,::'~tly owned and controlled and have violated 

Sections 3664, 3667 scC: 3737 of the Public Utilities Code by 

bauling each other's prope~ty for less than the applicable rates 

i: M~i~um Rate Tariff No. 2 through the use of subhaulers. 

2. Whether respondents Corona ana, Interstate bave violated 

S~ction 3737 vf the Public Utilities Cod~ and General Order No. l02-A 
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by not preparing cubhauling agreements prior to or within five 

days after the commencement of subbaul service. 

3. Whether respo~dents Corona and Interstate have violated 

S~ction 3737 of the Public Uti!ities Code by f3iling to collect 

freight charges as required by IteI:l No. 250-A of Minimum Rate 
.,.. ... r.:r.,f: No 2 ........... -.. . . 

4. Whether respondent T~terst~te has violated Section S727 

of tbe Public Utilities Code ~nd Item No. 70-H of Minimum R2te 

Tar.:i.ff No. 2 by failing to assess charges on the proper weight 

of shipments ~s required by I=em No. 70-H. 

5. w~ether the corporate entities of Corona and Interst~te 

h~ve been used as 3 device where.by transportation of property 

within tbis State is performed fo: a shipper at rates less than 

tbose p:e~cribed in ~~nimum Rate Tariff No. 2 and supplements 

thereto. 

6. Whether respondents Corona ane Interstate have violated 

the provisions of thei= operating permits. 

7 • Whether r.espondents Ross 'I'rucl(ing Compa:lY, Rice, Hinkle, 

Hcrris, and P •• W. Hays Trucking, Inc., while acting as subbsulers 

fo: :cspoodcnt Coron3,havc in fact transported property for respond­

ent Intc=statc at rates less than those prcscribec in ~ 

R:lte Tariff No.2. 

8. Whether respondents Ross Trucking Company, Rice, Hinkle, 

Rllr-..:is, <::::lC A •• W. Hays Trucking, Inc., while acting as subhaulers 

for :cspondcnt Interstate,bavc in fact transported property for 

respondent Corona at rates less than those prescribed in Min~ 

Rete Tariff No.2. 

~blic be~ring was held before Examiner Fraser on 

February 4, 1964 in San Francisco and the ~tter was submitted. 
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It was stipulateQ that Corona operates under Radial 

Higbway Common C~rrier Permit No. 52-485 and tbat Interstate 

operates under Highw~y Contract Carrier Permit No. 52-504; also 

that Corona and Interstate were s~rved with copies of Mi:>.imum 

~te Tariff No. 2 and Distance Table No. 4 p=ior to tbe tr~ns­

por~.a-:ion refcrrl2d ~o i~'l the exhibits filed herein.. It w~s 

stipulated that there is a community of interest between Corona 

and Intcrst~tc and tb~t neithc= co=poration was organized to evade 

the law or Public Utilities Commission regulations. The record 

shows that the pe:mits held by Corona ~nd Interstate are worded 

so that neither one can employ subhaulcrs to haul its awn goods~ 

or the goods of its ~stomers without paying the full min1m\1m 

=atc. It was furtber stipulated th~t both permits may be ~mended 

to provide tbat tce :ull miDim'~ rate must be p~id by Corona or 

Interstate, if either employs subhaulers to haul the goods of 

tbc otbe::: .. 

A Commission representative tectified that he visited 

the office in Red Bluff used jointly by Corona and Interstate on 

June 13 and 14, 1962 and on August 9 and 10, 1962. Ee mDdc ~opics 

of cloc~cnts on $~e of the transportation perform~d by both 

Co=o~ ~nd Interst~tc during tbe period of Jan~ry througb July, 

1962. He authenticated Exhibits Nos. 1 (on !nterst~te) and 2 

(on Corona) which were ,laced in evidence and stated he found no 

written ~~bh~l a~.e~entc in the records of Corona or lntcrs~ate. 

Se testified that C~ission records show th3t each of the othe: 

respondents was served with copies of M1ntmum Rate T~riff No. 2 

z:ld Dist:~nce Table No. 4 prior to the transportation described in 

tee cxhibitz on file herein and thst they are opcrat;~g under the 

following permits: 
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1. 

2. 

3. 

Ross Trucking Campany~ a corporation 
P. O. Box 107~ Red Bluff~ CDlifornia 
R..adia::' Iiigbway COtClon Carrier Pe:mit No. 52-405 
Highway Contract Carrier Permit No. 52-424 

Calvin O. Rice 
1225 ~Tillis Strcet~ Redding~ Californ1.a 
Raaisl Highw~y Common Carrier Permit No. 45-937 

Stanley W. Hinkle" 
Route 2, Box 2690~ Red Bluff~ California 
P..lldial Higbway COtmX1on Carrier Permit No. 52-563 

4. Bert '~. Harris 
R.oute l~ Box 648, :acd Bluff, Califo::'X),ia 
Radis1 Higbw~y Common Carrier Permit No. 52-558, 
revoked Jzn~ry 22, 1963. 

5. A. W. Hays T:t'llcl<ing, Inc.,~ a corporation 
P. O. Box 98,~ 'Woodland, Califo:nia 
RaGia!. High"'~l3y Comco.on Cc:Irrier P~rmit: No .. 52-1S 
H1~~ay Contract Carrier Permit No. 52-34 
City Carrier Permit No. 57-742. 

He furtbe~ testified that Commission records show the 

following freight carrier revenue for Corona and Interstate. 

Interstate earned gross revenues of $7,953 in the fourth qu3:ter 

of 1962; $4,800 in the first q~rter of 1963; $14,055 in tbe second 

quarter of 1963; and $11,086 in the third quarter of 1963, for ~ 

total of $37,894; CoronD's gross revenues for tb~ fourth quartc~ 

in 1962 was $21,i31; first quarter of 1963, $22~256; second 

quareer of 19637 $25~774; and third q~rter of 1963 was $23,066, 

for a tot~1 of $91,827. On January 1, 1963 Commission records 

show Interststc W;)s operating three trucks and tb:ee trailers and 

Corona was operating four trucks and four trailers. 

A Commission staff rate e~~crt authenticated Exhibits 

Nos. 3 (with 10 parts) and 4 (with 16 parts), which were received 

in evidence. Exhibit No. 3 refers to transportation performed 

by Interstate and Exhib~t No. 4 to transportation performed by 

Co:ona. He testified the rates paid to the subbaulers employed 

by Corona and Interstate were less tban the lawful minimums provided 
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in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 and that respondents Corona and 

Interstate failed to observe the docucentation requirements of 

Mitdmum Rate Tariff No.2 and the tlrne limit for pickups of 

multiple lot shipments. Rl2spondcnts disagreed with only three of -/ 

the staff ratings. Interstate challenged the staff rating on 

Parts 7, 9 and 10 of Exhibits Nos. 1 and 3. Interstate rated each 

of the three parts as a single shipment. '!he weight was computed 

as 40~500 pounds per load. Because of failure to comply with 

Item 85 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 the staff rating is based 

on information taken from weight certificates found in the record:> 

of tbe subbauler (Calvin Ric~) who delivered the merchandise. 

R~spond.ents alleged th.3t the weight certificates were not authenti­

cated. and. that they we=e not able to cross-examine as to the 

origin or content of the certificates. The staff rate expert 

testified that if the weights from respondent Interstate documents 

were used each load would be rated on a mintmum of 44,000 pounds. 

The office ~~ager for both Corona and ~terstate testified 

as follows: Corona was organized prior to 1948 for the manufacture 

of wooden boxes; Interstate was formed in 1954 for the manufaceure 

of Kravencer (.:'I wood veneer product) and now maI<:es plywood; Corona 

and Interstate each originally purcbased a truck for proprietary 

h.!luling; some back hauls were available s'o Corona obtained a radial 

permit in 1957 and Interstate a highway contract carrier permit in 

1959; during this period each of the two respondents hauled for the 

other; their permits wer~ amended in February of 1961 to provide 

that if either (Corona or Interstate) respondent hauled its own 

goods by employing subhaulers, the latter must be paid the full 

minimum rate and cons1der.ed as the principal carrier; the permits 

were amended 8S suggested' by a COlllItd.ssion representative who checked 

-5-



c. 7 590 YPO'l~ 

their recorcs carly in 1961; this representative did not cOl:XlClene 

on the fact that eacb respondent oee~si~lly hauled for the 

other; a further investigation of tbeir records was made in June 

and Au~st of 1962, by ~ Commission representative wbo failed to 

advise tb~ that they were using subhaule~s il1eg~11y; they there­

fore continued to use subhaule~s when their own trucks were. not 

available until they received copies of the present Order Instituting 

Investigation, ween they were aQvicee by their attorn~y to stop 

the practice. The C~ission counsel ~nd the attorney for Corona 

~nd Inters:ate ~de closing s~tements. None of the other respond­

ents pres~ted any cvidzncc or argument and none was present at 

the hearir.g. 

After considerDtion the Commission finds tb~t: 

1. Respondent Interstate Cont~iner Corporation operates 

under Higbway Contract Carrier Permit No. 52-504. 

2. ~spondcnt Corona Box .and llJ:lber Co. operates under 

l\.adi~l Hig:rw.3Y Common CDrrier Permit No. 52-485. 

3. Respondents ~ss Trucking Co., a corporation; 

C.olvin O. Rice; Stanley W. Hinkle; B<!rt V. Harris; and A. 'tal'. Rays 

True!<ing, Inc.) 8 corporation, held permits authorizing them to 

transport property over the public highways for compensation, at 

tbe time :he transportation involved herein took place. 

4. Respondents were served w:.th the approprUlte tariffs 

and distance tables. 

5. Respondents Corona and In~erst~te failed to prepare 

subhaul agreements prior to or within five days after tbe commenee-

ment of subbaul service. 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

6. '!'he record does not est.~blish that respondent Inter­

s~ate assessed cb2rges on imprope= weigbts and the differences 

/ 
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showo in Parts 7, 9 and 10 of Ey.hibit No.3 will be reduced from : 

$1,007.54 to $893.48. 

7 • Respondents Corona and Interstate have not violated ./ 

the provisions of tbeir operating permits. 

8. The record fails to est~blish that respondents Interstate 

ond Corona failed to collect freight charges 3S required by Item 

No. 250 of Minimum Rate Tariff No.2. 

9. There exists such a unity of ownership, interest, and 

control between tbe respondents Corona and Inters~te that they 

constitute in fact and ~n law the same entity and the practice 

of e~ch in using subhaulers to h3ul for the other at rates less 

than the l~l min~ consti:uted a device by means of whicb 

the Public Utilities Code was violated and which device e~bled 

them to secure transportation service at less than the lawful rate. 

10. The subhaulers employed by Corona to haul the products 

of Interstate and the subbaulers employed by Interstate to haul 

the products of CO:On3 were in fact prtme carriers who r~ccivcd 

less than the mintmum rates established by the Commission in MinimuQ 

Rate Tariff No.2. 

11. Respondents Ross TruCking Company, Rice, Hinkle, Harris, 

and A. 'W. Hays 'I'rucldng, Ine., while acting az subhaulers for 

respondents Corona and ~tcrstate, as previously described, have 

tr~nsported property at rates less than those prescribed in Minimum 

~te Tariff No.2, which resulted in the following undercharges: 
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On Interstate Container Corpor~tion transportation. 

Pt1rt No. Freigbt Unc!cr-
~xhibit 3) Bill No. Date Subbauler char3e -, 4Llo62 Feb. 9, 1962 St~nley HinIde $75.20 -2 4461 Feb. 10,1962 Bert Rarris '37.60 

:3 4464- Feb. 6, 1962 Bert Harris 75.20 4 ~,.Llo66 Mar. 30,1952 Bert H~rris 71.10 5 l:·475 Apr. 1962 Bert R~rris 128.16 
6 ",427 Not: sl-:o't-m Bert Herris 150.40 
7 4467 ~r.17, 1962 Calvin O. Rice 75.20 S 4478 & April 1962 Calvin o. Rice 165.23 

4479 
9 4L,.99 Not s~own C~lvin O. Rice 376.00 10 7688-7689 July 1962 Calvin o. Rice U42.28 

Total ~~dcr~harges of $ 1,595.37 

O~ Coron::! Box and lum:,er Co. transportation. 

Part No. Freight Ondcr-(Exbibit 4) B;.l~_ No. Date Subhaulcr cha=ge -.. 
4453 Jan. 17, 1962 Ross T:ueking Co • $74.95 ~ 

2 4452 Jan. 10, 1962 Ross TruCking Co. 75.70 
3 4l:.S1 J~':l. 20, 1962 Ross Trucl<ing Co. 59'.14 4 4456 Not shown BC'rt HarriG 75.20 
5 4458 Feb. 14, 1962 Be:t Ha-:ris 143.36 6 4L:,63 Feb. 26, 1962 Bert Harris 55.50 ... 4471 Mar. i, 1962 :Sere Herris 79.94 I 

8 4L~72 . Apr. I.:., 1962 Bere ~rris $2.57 
9 4473 Apr.. 4, 1962 3ert l-tclrris 63.33 10 4[,.74 Apr. 18, 1962 Bert ~rris 59.79 11 4480 Apr. 30, 1962 Bert H8rris 235 .. 73 l2 44SS 1"..9y 23, 1962 Bcre H~l."T.is at/.OS 13 4L:.84 VoLay 10) 1962 ?,ere Harris 65.35 14 l:496 June 22, 1962 Hays !ruckinz, Ir..e. 77.07 

15 4497 June 24, 1962 H~ys !ruckinz,!ne. 56.59 16 44SS June 25, 1962 Hays Trucking, Inc. 38.16 

Total Undercharges of $ 1,306.41 
12. Rcs,ondents Coro~ ~nd Interstate were twice investig~ted 

by rcprccentat~vcs of :his Commission 3nd were never advised thst 

the practice of using sub~~ulers to haul for each other, at less 

than the mi~um rate, wac probably illegal. 

Based upon the above findings we conclude that: 

~/ 

1; Respondent !nterst~te bas violated Sections 3664, 3667 ~nd 

3737 of tbc Public Utiliti.es Code. 
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2. Respondcn~ Corc~~: b~s violated Sections 3664, 3667 and 

3737 of the Public Utilities Code. 

3. Respondents Ross Trucl~ing Comp~ny, Rice, Hinkle, Harris, 

:::nd A. W. Hays !':"1.!c'G.ng, ItLc., havc violated Section 3667 of the 

~~blie Utilities Code. 

We ·~lll impoz~ a fine of $250 each on respondents Cor~na 

and Interstate ~nd they will be ordere~ to pay to the subh~ulcrs 

used to bau: tbe products of the other the full minfmum r3te. 

o R D E R .... iIIIIIIIII __ _ 

IT IS O?.DERED that: 

1. On the effective date of this decision the Secretary 

of this Commission is directed to c~use to be amended the permits 

of respondents Corona Box and Lumber Co., a corporation, ~nd 

!~terstatc Container Corporation, a corporation, by providing 

that <to:'hen either respondent uses subhaulers to tr~sport thc 

goods of the otcer respondent, these subhaulers will be conSidered 

toe prime carriers ~nd ~lll be p~id the applicable minimum rate. 

2. Respondents Corona Box and Lumber Co., and Intersta:e 

Containe= Corporation shall review their records on all trans­

portation performed wherein either respondent bauled for the other 

by us!ng subbaulcrs to perform tbe act\Utl transportation between 

J3~~:y 1, 1962- and tbe effective ~te of this order. Respondents 

Cor.ona 3nd Intcrctatc sh~ll tben pay to such furnisbers of trans­

portation the difference between the lawful minimum rate and charge 

~pplicable to such transportation and the amount prc~lously paid 

to such furnishers of tr~nsportation ostensibly as subhaulers. 

3. R¢spondents Ross Trucking Com?any, a corpor~tion; 

C.?lvin O. Ricc; Stanley W. Hinkle; Bert V. Harris; 4lnd A. 'tV. Hays 

Trucking, Inc., a corporation, sball review their records relating 
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to all transportation ":"~:lcrein they were engaged by CorOM :Sox 

and Lumber Co. to transport property in behalf of Interstate 

Container Corporation or by Interstate to transport property in 

bch~lf of Corona Box 8nd Lumber Co. between J~nunry l~ 1962~ and 

the effective date of this order for the purpose of 3scertaininS 

the l~W£ul ~nimum r~tes for such tr2ns,ortation and shall take 

such 3ction~ including legal action, as ~y be necessary :0 coll~~t 

the difference between tb.e lawful 'l:ilinimum rates and the amounts they 

received for such transportation. 

4. Within ninety cklys after the effective &lte of this order, 

respondents shall complete the examination of their recordc required 

by paragraphs 2 and 3 of t~is order ~nd shall file with the Com­

~ssion a report setting forth all ~~dercharges found pursuant to 

such examination. 

5. In the event charges to be collected as provided by para­

graph 3 of this order, or any part thereof, remain uncollected 

one bundred twenty days after tbe effective date of this order, 

Ross Tl:'ucking Company~ Calvin o. Riee, Stanley W. Hinkle, Bert V .. 

HarriS, and A. W. Hays Trucl<ing, Inc., shall institute legal pro­

ceedings to effect collection and shall submit to the Commission 

on the first Monday of each month a report of the charges remaining 

to be collected and specifying the action taken to collect such 

charges and the result of such, until such charges have been 

collected in full or until further order of this Commission. 

6. Respondents Corona and Interstate sball c~eh pay a fine 

of $250 eo ehis Commission on or before the ~entie:h day after 

the effective date of this order. 
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The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon each respondent. 

The effective date of this order as to eacb respondent shall be 

twenty days 8£~ tbe completion of sucb service upon such 

respor..de:1t.. 

Dated .at __ ..;Sa.--.,ll .... ' Frn ......... n_clsc __ o __ .... , ca:'ifornia, this L~ 

day of -----'2u~:A"O::::.oJJoI--::;..-~' 1964. 


